The impact on total shareholders’ equity arising from the application of IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 amounts

to € 1,295 thousand after taxes and arises mainly from the change in the methodology for determining

impairment losses of financial instruments based on the concept of expected credit losses (ECL) defined in

IFRS 9 and the reclassifications/remeasurements made based on the business model and SPPI test, versus

the requirements set forth in IAS 39 and previously applied.

On this basis, the full impact of the implementation of IFRS 9 implied an increase in the consolidated CET 1

ratio of circa 7 base points at the transition date, for which reason the Group opted not to benefit from the

transitional period of absorption of the prudential impact foreseen for the first application of IFRS 9.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2018

BANCO FINANTIA – REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2018  - 79 -

Impact of IFRS 9 on the Balance Sheet

EUR thousand
2017

Reclassific

ations

Remeasure
ment (ECL)

  Other
 1 Jan 2018

(IFRS 9) (IAS 39)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and other demand
deposits

 41,793  -  -
-

41,793

Financial assets held for trading

Debt instruments  26,464  1,724  -  -  28,188

Derivative financial instruments   26,995  -  -  -  26,995

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income

Debt instruments  n.a.  65,684  -  1,529,180  1,594,864

Loans  n.a.  18,745  -  -  18,745

Available-for-sale financial assets  1,529,997  (817)   (1,529,180)  n.a.

Financial assets at amortized cost

Due from banks   24,980  -  (3)  -  24,977

Debt instruments  158,741  (64,427)  (276)  -  94,039

Loans  100,713  (18,674)  (232)  -  81,807

Other credit operations  14,712  -  (20)  -  14,692

Hedging derivatives  9,248  -  -  -  9,248

Deferred tax assets  893  -  -  1,311  2,204

Other assets  53,936  -  -  -  53,936

TOTAL ASSETS  1,988,472  2,235   (531)   1,311  1,991,487

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities held for trading   -  -  -

Derivative financial instruments  7,792  -  -  -  7,792

Short positions  4,812  -  -  -  4,812

Financial liabilities at amortized cost   -  -  -

Due to customers  802,517  -  -  -  802,517

Securities sold under repurchase agreements  610,483  -  -  -  610,483

Other financial liabilities at amortized cost  40,399  -  -  -  40,399

Hedging derivatives  7,434  -  -  -  7,434

Current tax liabilities  11,294  -  -  (365)  10,929

Deferred tax liabilities  13,423  -  -   13,423

Provisions  1,441  -  14  -  1,455

Other liabilities  33,926  -  -  2,071  35,997

TOTAL LIABILITIES  1,533,521   -  14   1,706  1,535,663

Equity attributable to shareholders of the Bank  454,676  2,235   (543)   (394)   455,973

Non-controlling interests  275  -  (2)  -  273

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   454,951  2,235   (545)   (394)   456,246

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  1,988,472  2,235   (531)   1,311   1,991,909

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2018

BANCO FINANTIA – REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2018  - 80 -

As at 1 January 2018, the Group reclassified its financial assets to the portfolios established in IFRS 9 (Note

2.2), as follows:

i) loans and debt instruments are recorded in the portfolio of financial assets at amortized cost, with the

exception of:

- debt instruments where it is not possible to conclude that the contractual cash flows of these

instruments correspond only to payments of principal and interest on the outstanding principal (“SPPI

[…]

ii) debt instruments classified in the category of available-for-sale financial assets as at 31 December 2017

(€ 1,529,997 thousand) were reclassified as follows:

‐ securities managed with a business model which purpose combines the receipt of contractual cash

flows and their sale (“hold to collection and sell”) were reclassified to the portfolio of financial assets

at fair value through other comprehensive income (€ 1,529,180 thousand); and

‐ securities that were reclassified to financial assets at amortized cost (€ 817 thousand).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2018

BANCO FINANTIA – REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2018  - 81 -

Impact of the transition on impairment/provisions

The reconciliation between the accounting values of impairment/provisions in accordance with the

measurement categories of IAS 39 and IFRS 9 at the date of initial application (1 January 2018) is as follows:

EUR thousand

Measurement category

Credit
impairment IAS
39/ Provision

IAS 37

Reclassification
Remeasurement

(ECL)

Impairment
loss/

Provision
IFRS 9

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial assets
at amortized cost (IFRS 9):

Debt instruments   8.260 14.109 276 22.644

Other assets  4.267 - - 4.267

Provisions  1.441 - - 1.441

Other credit operations  309 - 20 329

Loans  - - 232 232

Due from banks   - - 3 3

  14.276 14.109 531 28.916

Available-for-sale financial instruments (IAS
39)/ Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income (IFRS 9):

Debt instruments  - - 5.733 5.733

Loans  - - 85 85

  - - 5.818 5.818

Commitments and financial guarantees issued
(Note 14)

 - - 14 14

  14.276 14.109 6.363 34.748

Ernst & Young
Audit & Associados - SROC, S.A.
Avenida da República, 90-6º
1600-206 Lisboa
Portugal

Tel: +351 217 912 000
Fax: +351 217 957 586
www.ey.com

(Translation from the original Portuguese language. In case of doubt, the Portuguese version prevails.)

Statutory Auditor’s Report

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Opinion
We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Banco Finantia, S.A. (the Group), which
comprise the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2018 (showing a total of
2.027.786 thousand euros and a total equity of 390.973 thousand euros, including a net profit for the year of